**FILED** Court of Appeals Division III State of Washington 12/18/2018 9:26 AM

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

COURT OF APPEALS **DIVISION III** 

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Appellant,

NO. 362493

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF

VS.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

James John Faire,

TIME

Respondent.

## 1. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY

Appellant in the above-entitled case, the State of Washington, by and through the undersigned attorney, asks for the relief designated in Part 2.

## 2. RELIEF SOUGHT

Appellant seeks an extension of 60 days to file its response, to the date of February 19th, 2019.

## 3. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION

The attorney for Appellant is newly elected to his position of Okanogan County Prosecuting Attorney. Due to the workload of the transition and a heavy case load and trial schedule, additional time is necessary to properly review the underlying case and issues in order to complete the Appellant's opening brief. In addition, the prosecuting attorney needs time to MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME - 1

	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4
2	5
2	6
2	7
2	8

1

investigate whether it is merited to conflict this case out of the entire office to avoid the look of impropriety pursuant to ethical standards and rules.

## 4. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

An extension is necessary to the date February 19<sup>th</sup>, 2019 for the Appellant to file its response.

DATED this 17th day of December, 2018.

Arian Nonia, WSBA No. 47546 Attorney for Appellant

# COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASH	IINGTON Plaintiff/Respondent	) COA No. 362	2493
vs.		) CERTIFICAT	ΓΕ OF SERVICE
James John Faire	Defendant/Appellant	) ) _)	
2018, I caused the	original Motion for Ex	ktension of Time to be	on the 18th day of December, e filed in the Court of Appeals lowing in the manner indicated
E-mail: stephen.pid Stephen Pidgeon Stephen Pidgeon, A 1523 132nd St SE S Everett, WA 98208	Ste C		() U.S. Mail () Hand Delivery (X) E-Service via Portal
•			

Signed in Okanogan, Washington this 18th day of December, 2018.

Shauna Field, Office Administrator

## OKANOGAN COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

## December 18, 2018 - 9:26 AM

## **Transmittal Information**

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division III

**Appellate Court Case Number:** 36249-3

**Appellate Court Case Title:** State of Washington v. James John Faire

**Superior Court Case Number:** 15-1-00202-1

## The following documents have been uploaded:

362493\_Motion\_20181218092559D3172800\_8012.pdf

This File Contains:

Motion 1 - Extend Time to File

The Original File Name was 12.18.2018 Motion to Extend.pdf

## A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• spidgeon007@gmail.com

• stephen.pidgeon@comcast.net

#### **Comments:**

Sender Name: Shauna Field - Email: sfield@co.okanogan.wa.us

Filing on Behalf of: Arian Noma - Email: anoma@co.okanogan.wa.us (Alternate Email:

sfield@co.okanogan.wa.us)

Address:

PO Box 1130

Okanogan, WA, 98840 Phone: (509) 422-7288

Note: The Filing Id is 20181218092559D3172800